

- An ex-cadre post of Director, Kerala State IT Mission is created for a period of one year in the Senior Time Scale of IAS in level 11 in the Pay Matrix Table (Pay Range ₹67,700 – 2,08,700/-). The post of Director, Kerala State IT Mission is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Deputy Secretary to Government in the Senior Time Scale of IAS under Rule 12 of IAS (Pay) Rules, 2016.
- 2. Dr. Vinay Goyal IAS (KL 2016), on return from leave, is posted as Director, Kerala State IT Mission against the ex-cadre post created above. The officer will hold the full additional charge of the post of the Project Director, e-Health.

(By order of the Governor) MANIKANTAN R JOINT SECRETARY

То

- 1. Dr. Vinay Goyal IAS
- 2. The Director, Kerala State IT Mission, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Electronics & Information Technology Department
- 4. The General Administration (SC) Department
- 5. The Web and New Media, I&PRD
- 6. Web & New Media (for uploading in www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in)
- 7. Stock File/Office copy(AIS-A1/180/2024-GAD)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to

- 1. The Chief Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister.
- 3. Officer on Special Duty, Office of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. PA to the Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department.
- 5. CA to the Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department.